
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 15.04.15 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE  

23 April 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Hogarth  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Horwood 

Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Mrs. Cook, Maskell, Mrs. Sargeant, 

Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  1 - 4  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 February 2015, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Hogarth 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Update on Sevenoaks District Tourism Initiatives  5 - 8 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

7. Economic Development Strategy  9 - 70 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

8. Work Plan  71 - 72 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 

items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

 

 



 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



11 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.  Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Maskell, Miss. Stack and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Butler 

 

 

25. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014, be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

26. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

27. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

28. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder reported that Cabinet had taken a decision after the consultation for  

parking charges and as  a consequence there was to be no changes to the  evening 

charges and no increases to on-street charges.  He advised that he had asked the Chief 

Finance officer what the impact of freezing fees for one year would be and it had been a  

shortfall of £1.1m over the 10 year budget plan period. 

 

He advised that Gary Connor, Parking Manager, was retiring in April and his expertise 

would be hard to replace.  Andy Bracey, Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer, was also 

leaving.  Both would be missed.  It was confirmed that recruitment was underway. 

 

Members discussed the need for more lateral and creative thinking with regards to car 

parking fees and finding other sources of revenue.  Fees could not be raised in 

perpetuity; at some point there would be a tipping point and it would become detrimental 

to the local economy.  Members discussed the need for the Council to have a clear 

aspiration for moving towards freezing parking fees where occasion allowed, for example 

with stable inflation.   

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be requested to consider a Council aspiration as above. 

 

It was noted that Scrutiny Committee had only recently carried out a car parking review. A 

Member advised that so far this year car parking charges recovery was better than 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

12 

 

expected, and with the introduction of the Marks & Spencer store the local economy 

seemed to be improving. 

 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Committee introduced Mark Bradbury, Head of 

Economic Development and Property.  He reported on the acquisition of the freehold 

interest in the Swanley Junction Working Men’s Club which provided an opportunity for 

an improvement scheme incorporating existing Council owned assets at Bevan Place Car 

Park and 16 High Street and an opportunity to provide an attractive and modern gateway 

to Swanley Town Centre.  He was hoping that a number of architects would express 

interest through a design competition.  Options which met with planning policy guidelines 

would be widely and consulted on.   

 

29. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s approval, the Chairman brought forward consideration of agenda 

item 9 – ‘Inward Investment – The Case for West Kent and Swanley.’ 

 

30. Inward Investment - The case for West Kent and Swanley  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that there were two studies, one for 

West Kent and one for Swanley.  The West Kent Partnership had commissioned a study 

in order to be able to demonstrate the opportunities in the area and to help attract 

external funding.  She presented Members with a truncated version of a presentation by 

Chris Cobbold of Wessex Economics who was carrying out the study.  The presentation 

highlighted that West Kent had 20% of Kent & Medway’s population and 23% of their 

jobs.  Workers were better skilled and better paid with a higher proportion of people in 

work than Kent & Medway.  A key opportunity was for the spill out from growth in London.  

Threat came primarily from locations outside of Kent but also from the lack of availability 

of employment sites, HSI, housing cost and an aging population.  It was clear that West 

Kent was a net contributor to the Kent economy, with net commuting into West Kent 

from the rest of Kent of 11,700 people and 9,000 people who lived in London 

communities into West Kent.  West Kent had received pro-rata fewer£ per capita and the 

lowest % of planned spend by Kent County Council (KCC) than other Kent sub-regions.  

The way to secure a bigger slice of funding as a whole was to have “funding ready” 

schemes and being in a position to provide match finding. 

 

The early work undertaken on “The Case for Swanley” had identified the potential to use 

Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) owned land to raise the profile of Swanley; nurture 

existing employers and bring forward employment space; improve rail services; and 

improve skills.  Proximity to London was again identified as a strength. 

 

The Head of Economic Development and Property reported that he had requested more 

comparative data with other similar authorities in a similar location to the M25 which 

seemed to have achieved a better balance with similar challenges.  The study would help 

with the economic strategy. 

 

31. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

13 

 

 
The Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 3 December 2014, were discussed and 

noted.  The Chairman of the Health Liaison Board highlighted the presentation by the 

Kenward Trust, which had demonstrated how working in partnership with small teams 

and small amounts of money could achieve so much; The Care Act 2014; and the 

Council’s Switch and Save Scheme. 

 

The Chairman agreed to look at the support to food banks.  It was agreed that there 

needed to be some consensus regarding the Council’s stance on food banks and that a 

paper needed to be brought forward to an appropriate Committee.   

 

 

 

32. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 20
[...]
the proposed future merger arrangements 

between Sevenoaks and Swanley CAB with Tonbridge and Gravesham CABs.   The Chief 

Officer for Communities & Business agreed to revisit the agreement in relation to the 

clarity of 2.3 under Service Standards, in order to maintain face to face contact. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

14 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be recommended to agree the draft Service Level 

Agreement for 2015/18 subject to the Portfolio Holder being satisfied with the 

future proposed merger arrangements between Sevenoaks and Swanley CAB with 
Tonbridge and Gravesham CABs.  

 

34. Work Plan  

 
The work plan as noted and it was agreed to add an Economic Strategy Update to the 

next meeting, to include an update on the new Economic Development & Property Team. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.49 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

UPDATE ON SEVENOAKS DISTRICT TOURISM INITIATIVES 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 23 April 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report sets out Sevenoaks District tourism initiatives which 

contribute to supporting the local economy and tourism infrastructure. 

This report supports the Key Aim of This report supports the Key Aim of the Community 
Plan’s Dynamic & Sustainable Economy priorities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Hayley Brooks Ext 7272 

Recommendation to Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee:   

Members are asked to note this report. 

Reason for recommendation:  This report provides an update to key tourism initiatives 

being undertaken by this Council.  

Introduction and Background 

1 The tourism industry makes a considerable contribution to economic viability and 

growth in the District.  The District has a wealth of excellent tourism attractions, 

thriving market towns and a strong network of accommodation providers.  

2 According to the 2013 Economic Impact of the Kent Visitor Economy, the 

Sevenoaks District tourism industry is worth over £220 million to the local 

economy, supports 4,840 jobs and attracts over 3.6 million day trips and 229,000 

staying visitor trips annually. 

3 Tourism plays a key role within the Sevenoaks District Economic Development 

Strategy with this Council working in partnership to support existing tourism 

infrastructure and attract tourism investment across the District.  

4 We work in partnership with Visit Kent and a range of tourism businesses to 

promote the District to visitors and deliver holistic tourism initiatives to ensure this 

District is a key visitor destination.   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Sevenoaks District Council Tourism Initiatives 

Visit Sevenoaks District website 

5 We have commissioned Visit Kent to work with their website developer to build a 

new tourism microsite, based on the existing template of the Visit Kent website, to 

promote Sevenoaks District as a key visitor destination.  

6 The microsite will provide visitors with a central online resource for the District.  

The key categories on the website will be ‘Come and Explore’, ‘Where to Stay’, 

‘Plan Your Visit’ and ‘Things to Do’. The information featured will be maintained by 

Visit Kent in partnership with this Council. 

7 We are collating information from all tourist attractions, accommodation providers, 

town partnerships and event organisers for the microsite.  Each town and parish 

council has been asked to provide text, logo and images to promote their location 

and each will have their own dedicated section.  

8 Developers continue to build and populate the microsite with content provided.  

The microsite is due to be launched in the next couple of months. 

Visit Kent Partnership 

9 We continue to work closely with Visit Kent, as part of an annual Service Level 

Agreement, to deliver a holistic tourism function in partnership with local tourism 

businesses across the District.    

10 The partnership enables the District to be promoted regionally, nationally and 

internationally to the travel industry, tourism media and through e-marketing 

campaigns.  As part of this work, Visit Kent also provides a free Tourism Business 

Advisory Service to tourism businesses in the District, networking events, training 

workshops and co-ordinates press and trade group visits in the District.  This 

District is also represented within Visit Kent themed campaigns and has a page of 

the main Visit Kent website (www.visitkent.co.uk).   

11 Annual Performance Indicators are in place and monitored through quarterly 

partnership liaison meetings.  Visit Kent have been invited to the next meeting of 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee to present their 2015-

16 priorities, campaigns and the work being undertaken for this Council. 

Destination Management Plan 

12 During this year, we are working with Visit Kent, local tourism businesses and rural 

landowners to develop a new Destination Management Plan (DMP) for the District.  

Having a DMP in place is recommended by Visit England and can assist in 

attracting additional inward investment and funding for a specific destination to 

achieve shared aims and priorities.  

13 The DMP will provide  a partnership plan to detail how partners can together 

manage, develop and promote a destination over a stated period of time to further 

develop initiatives with a common purpose.  The DMP will articulate the roles of 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

different stakeholders, identify clear actions to be undertaken and the resources 

required.  

14 The DMP will support the aims within the Economic Development Strategy to 

create a successful and sustainable visitor economy in the District. It will provide 

an integrated and clear focus to enhance the tourism offer to businesses and 

visitors across the District. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

15 This Council enters into an annual Service Level Agreement with Visit Kent to 

deliver the tourism function for this Council as part on an annual Service Level 

Agreement. The cost to this Council  for 2015/16 will be £ 9,455. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

16 There are no legal implication for the Council associated to this report.   

Equality Assessment   

17 No decision is required as part of this paper and therefore no perceived impact on 

end users.  Equalities Impact Assessments will be carried out for any tourism 

initiatives undertaken by this Council, as set out in the report. 

Conclusions 

18 This report informs Members regarding the Sevenoaks District tourism initiatives 

being undertaken to support the local economy and tourism infrastructure across 

the District. 

Appendices  

Background Papers: Sevenoaks District Economic Development Strategy 

Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer Communities and Business 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 23 April 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities and Business 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

This report updates Members on the delivery of  Economic Development Strategy and 

three year Action Plan (2015-2018) 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan’s Dynamic & Sustainable 

Economy priorities and the District Council’s Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Bowles Ext. 7335 

Mark Bradbury Ext. 7099 

Recommendation to the Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee   

Members are asked to note the report  

Reason for recommendation: Members are asked to note the progress made in 

delivering the Strategy & Action Plan  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Sevenoaks District Community Plan makes a commitment to a thriving local 

economy where businesses flourish, where people have the skills for employment 

and where tourism is supported.  The Community Plan also commits to a 

sustainable economy where people can live, work and travel more easily and are 

empowered to shape their communities.  One of the Council’s five promises in the 

Corporate Plan is to support and develop the local economy.   

2 The Council’s Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan was approved by 

the Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee on 21st October 

2014 and by Cabinet on 11th December 2014. 

3 The report has now been professionally typeset and published on the Council’s 

website and is available as a hard copy. The Strategy was formally launch by 

Councillor Hogarth at a meeting of the Sevenoaks Chamber of Commerce held at 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

the District Council offices on 4th March 2015. It has also been promoted at a 

number of other events including the West Kent B2B on 27th March and the 

Sevenoaks Business Show on 17th April. 

4 As members are aware the Council’s new Head of Economic Development and 

Property joined the Council on 8th December 2014 and the recruitment of an 

Economic Development Officer is under way. Interviews are being held and a 

verbal update will be given at the meeting. An Administrative Assistant for the 

Economic Development and Property team started on 30th March 2015. The 

Council’s Economic Development Graduate Trainee leaves the Council on 4th June 

(at the end of a fixed term contract) and the process of appointing a replacement 

is underway. Work to deliver the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan 

will clearly progress more rapidly once a full team is in place. 

5 Detailed reports on progress against the A
[...]
e and Technology Laboratory

GVA .....................................................................Gross Value Added (£)

LEP ........................................................... Local Enterprise Partnership

NVQ ................................................... National Vocational Qualification

RDA .......................................................Regional Development Agency

SELEP ...................................South East Local Enterprise Partnership

Wi-Fi ......................................................... Wireless Local Area Network

WKP for Growth  ............................ West Kent Partnership for Growth

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7



For further information or to sign up to our monthly  
Real Business Newsletter

Visit www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/business

Tel: 01732 227000

Email: business@sevenoaks.gov.uk

 @sdc_EcoDev

 Sevenoaks District Council Official

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 7



  

 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 

23 April 2015 25 June 2015  20 October 2015 21 January 2016 

Tourism Micro Site 

Tourism Destination 

Management Plan - Update 

Visit Kent – 2015 Priorities  

Economic Development Strategy 

- Update 

Health Priorities – Better Care 

Fund  

Health Inequalities Action plan 

   

 

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Update on Sevenoaks District Tourism Inititatives
	7 Economic Development Strategy
	07 Economic-Development-Strategy - Appendix A

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

15 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.  Horwood (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Maskell and Miss. Stack 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth, Mrs. Sargeant and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Cllr. Ramsay was also present. 

 

 

35. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015, be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

36. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

37. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

38. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman advised that the main updates were already contained within the 

Economic Development Strategy report. 

 

39. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

40. Update on Sevenoaks District Tourism Inititatives  

 
The Health and Communities Service Manager provided an update on key tourism 

initiatives being undertaken by the Council.  The Council had commissioned Visit Kent to 

work with their website developer to build a new tourism microsite to promote Sevenoaks 

District, and she was able to give the Committee first sight of the draft live site. 

 

Members were positive about the site and made suggestions such as adding snapshots 

of what could be done in the District in a day, themed days out and diary of events.  The 

Health and Communities Service Manager advised that some Councils had also done the 

top 20 free or almost free activities and was definitely something that could be looked at.  

A Member suggested that after May 2015 it may be a good idea to have local member 

workshops for ‘story telling’.   

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 23 April 2015 

16 

 

In response to a question the Health and Communities Service Manager advised that the 

site would avoid duplication of information by mainly signposting to further information 

which those sites would be keeping up to date.  Visit Kent was also paid a small fee for 

keeping the site updated.  She was also keen to keep an equitable footing with regards 

to advertising space for smaller and larger organisations. 

 

It was noted that Visit Kent wold be attending the next meeting of the Advisory 

Committee and Members were welcome to give advance notice of any questions they 

may have. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

41. Economic Development Strategy  

 
The Head of Economic Development & Property presented a report updating Members on 

the Economic Development Strategy. 

 

Since it’s approval in December 2014, the Council’s Economic Development Strategy 

had been professionally typeset and published on the Council’s website and was 

available as a hard copy.  The Strategy had been formally launched by the Portfolio 

Holder at a meeting of the Sevenoaks Chamber of Commerce held at the District Council 

offices on 4 March 2015, and promoted at a number of other events including the West 

Kent B2B on 27 March and the Sevenoaks Business Show on 17 April 2015. 

 

With regards to the Economic Development team, the recruitment of an Economic 

Development Officer was under way with a decision hopefully being made the following 

week.  An Administrative Assistant was already in place and the process of appointing a 

replacement Graduate Trainee was underway.   

 

There would be quarterly reports  with six month formal reports on progress against the 

Action Plan.   

 

Members discussed the need to encourage more private retirement/downsizing 

properties. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

42. Work Plan  

 
Members agreed to add the following items: 

 

June 2015 

 

• Visit Kent 

• Officer introduction and role of the Committee 

• New Parking Manager to attend with the topic impact of parking provision and 

charges on ability to attract and retain businesses (Parking for: commuters using 

stations to travel elsewhere; staff commuting into towns to work; and shoppers 

and visitors 

 

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 23 April 2015 

17 

 

October 2015 

 

• Economic Development Strategy Update 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.04 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


